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1. Introduction

Simulations assumptions for an dedicated pilot test was proposed in tdoc 00-0519. This testcase is used to predict the performance of a UE when a dedicated pilot is used. The simulations proposed has been performed and are presented here.

2. Simulation assumptions

Simulation assumptions is according the proposal in tdoc 00-0901. In Table 1 the assumptions are summarised.

3. Simulation results

Data rate (kbps
Confidence Level


90%
50%

12.2
-18.2
-20.8

64
-13.2
-16.2

144
-14.4
-16.9

384
-10.8
-13.4

Table 1. Simulation assumptions (based on TS 25.101 v3.3.0)

Parameter
Explanation/Assumption

Closed loop DL Power Control
On

AGC
Off

Channel Estimation
Ideal

Number of samples per chip
1

Number of bits in AD converter
Floating point simulations

Number of Rake Fingers 
Equals to number of taps in propagation condition models

Downlink Physical Channels and Power Levels
Annex C.3.2
(S-CPICH is not  transmitted)

BLER target
BLER = 10-2 

BLER calculation
BLER has been calculated by comparing with transmitted and received bits. CRC is not used for BLER estimation, but impact should be negligible.

Turbo decoding
MaxLogMap algorithm is used with 8 iterations

SCH position
Offset between SCH and DPCH is zero chips meaning that SCH is overlapping with the first symbols in DPCH in the beginning of DPCH slot structure
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Common channel power
Transmitted in the Sector; 20% of BS power as in TS 25.101 Annex C.3.2

Dedicated channel power

Transmitted in the Beam; Power of DCH and OCNS totals 20% of BS power.

OCNS



[image: image2.wmf]oc

or

I

I

/

ˆ

 values 


Bit Rate

12.2 kbps

64 kbps

144 kbps

384 kbps

0 dB


0 dB


6 dB


9 dB

Maximum_DL_Power *
7 dB

Minimum_DL_Power *
-18 dB

Limited_Power_Raise_Used
“Not used”

Propagation conditions
“Directional channel model”, Mobile speed 50 km/h. The CPICH and the other common channels are transmitted in the Sector and the DPCH in the Beam. Beam gain is 6.0 dB compared to the sector.

Note that path delays are moved to positions that are integer number of chips. The reason for this is the number of samples per chip used in simulations (1).

Measurement channels
TS 25.101 Annex A.3, Downlink reference measurement channels

Other L1 parameters
As Specified in latest L1 specifications (2000-09)

Note *: Power is compared to P-CPICH as specified in TS 25.433: "UTRAN Iub Interface NBAP Signalling".

4. Conclusions

Simulation results for the dedicated case are presented. As the next step implementation margin should be added and performance requirements should be agreed.
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